

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**MONDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR**

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SMT. JUSTICE M.G.PRIYADARSINI**

**IA No. 1 OF 2024
IN
CRP NO: 578 OF 2024**

Between:

Mohd. Wahed, S/o. Late M. A. Wahab Quadri,

...Petitioner
(Petitioner in CRP. No. 578 of 2024
on the file of High Court)

AND

Mohd. Ashfaq Ahmed, S/o. Late Mohd. Salar, Rep. by his brother GPA Holder, Mohd.
Imtiyaz Ahmed, R/o. Sangareddy (T) and (M), Medak District.

...Respondent/Respondent
(Respondent in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI M.S.CHANDRESH

Counsel for the Respondent :

Petition under Section 151 of CPC, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therein, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in. A.S. No. 35 of 2015 on the file of the I Additional District and Sessions Judge, at Sangareddy pending disposal of CRP No. 578 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following. (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the petitioner is present.

Issue notice to the respondent through Court process.

Personal service is also permitted.

For filing proof of service, posted to 15-03-2024.

In the meantime, there shall be interim stay of all further proceedings in A.S. No. 35 of 2015, pending on the file of the Court of I Additional District & Sessions Judge, Sangareddy, till 15-03-2024.

SD/- B. CHANDRA PRAKASH
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The I Addl. District & Sessions Judge, Sangareddy.
2. Mohd. Imtiyaz Ahmed, R/o. Sangareddy (T) and (M), Medak District. (on behalf of Mohd. Ashfaq Ahmed, S/o. Late Mohd. Salar, being GPA Holder) (BY RPAD)
3. One CC to Sri M.S. Chandresh, Advocate (OPUC)
4. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

MGP,J

DATE: 19-02-2024

NOTE: POST ON 15-03-2024

ORDER

**I.A. NO.1 OF 2024
IN
CRP.NO. 578 OF 2024**

INTERIM STAY

