

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
MONDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SMT JUSTICE P SREE SUDHA

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 578 OF 2024

Between:

Mohd. Wahed, S/o Late M. A. Wahab Quadri

Petitioner/Appellant

AND

Mohd. Ashfaq Ahmed, S/o Late Mohd. Salar, Occ: Private Service, Rep. by his brother GPA Holder, Mohd. Imtiyaz Ahmed R/o Sangareddy (T) and (M), Medak District.

Respondent/Plaintiff

Petition filed under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, against the orders dated 06-11-2023 in dismissing I.A.No.258 of 2016 in A.S.No.35 of 2015 passed by the I Additional District and Sessions Judge, at Sangareddy;

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 482 Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in. A.S.No. 35 of 2015 on the file of the I Additional District and Sessions Judge, at Sangareddy, Pending disposal of CRP 578 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 19.02.2024, 15.03.2024, 04.04.2024, 14.06.2024, 22.07.2024 & 22.08.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s M S CHANDRESH, Advocate for the Petitioner and Sri Deepak Misra Advocate for the Respondent, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the respondent in C.R.P.No.578 of 2024 seeks time to file Vakalat in C.R.P. Nos.502 and 800 of 2024.

At request of learned counsel for the petitioner, list on 23.10.2024.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/-MOHD. ISMAIL/
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The I Additional District and Sessions Judge, at Sangareddy.
2. One CC to SRI. M S CHANDRESH, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

PSSJ

DATED: 23.09.2024

NOTE: POST ON 23.10.2024

ORDER

CRP.No.578 of 2024

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

